

Court of Appeals No. 45658-3



COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In the Matter of the Guardianship of LEON V. JENSEN, Deceased and
In Re THE JENSEN 1980 TRUST AGREEMENT DATED July 23, 1980

JOSEPHINE JENSEN PAPALEO,

Trustee/Appellant,

NOVEMBER PAPLEO

Appellant,

v.

JUDY BARRETT, JODI WICKS and CHAD JENSEN,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BRIAN K. GERST, WSBA No. 33035
MARSHALL K. STAGG, WSBA No. 38872
LANDERHOLM, P.S.
805 Broadway Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 1086
Vancouver, WA 98666-1086
(360) 696-3312
Of Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. APPELLANTS’ FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR IS INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING	1
B. APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF ISSUES AS TO THE FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR IS ALSO INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. GUARDIANSHIP FOR LEON	2
B. PRE-DEATH GIFTING	3
C. INEQUITABLE PAYMENT OF ESTATE TAXES.....	4
D. TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS AND ORDERS.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. ASSETS SUBJECT TO ESTATE TAX.....	10
B. BASED ON THE TERMS OF THE WILL AND TRUST AND IN LIGHT OF RCW 83.110A AND IN RE ESTATE OF MUMBY, TAXES ATTRIBUTABLE TO PAY ON DEATH ASSETS MUST BE PAID BY RECIPIENTS OF THOSE ASSETS	11
1. The Apportionment Act	12
2. Leon’s Last Will And Testament.....	13
3. The Jensen 1980 Trust Agreement	16
4. Specificity Is Required To Overcome The Apportionment Act	21
5. Trustee’s Duty Of Loyalty To Beneficiaries	21
C. IMPACT OF LIFETIME GIFTS	25
D. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS TO RESPONDENTS HEREIN IS APPROPRIATE.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Casterline v. Roberts</i> , 168 Wn. App. 376, 284 P.3d 743 (2012).....	24
<i>Esmieu v. Schrag</i> , 88 Wn.2d 490, 563 P.2d 203 (1977).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 385, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>In re Estate of Wilson</i> , 8 Wn. App. 519, 507 P.2d 902 (1973).....	12
<i>In re Trust of Parks</i> , 39 Wn.2d 763, 238 P.2d 1205 (1951).....	22
<i>Monroe v. Winn</i> , 16 Wn.2d 497, 133 P.2d 952 (1943).....	22
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn.2d 740, 150 P.2d 604 (1944).....	22

Statutes

RCW 11.96A.....	9, 30
RCW 11.96A.150.....	28
RCW 83.110A.....	11, 12, 13, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
RCW 83.110A.010.....	25, 26
RCW 83.110A.020.....	12, 13
RCW 83.110A.030.....	10, 12, 19
RCW 83.110A.060.....	20

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	28
---------------	----

Treatises

<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 78.....	22
--	----

Regulations

IRC § 2001.....	26
-----------------	----

IRC § 2031	26
IRC § 2032A	17, 19
IRC § 2051	26
IRC § 2601	18
IRC § 2603	18
IRC § 2611	18
IRC § 2613	18
